measure of the impact of potential changes in interest rates on the market value of the bank’s assets, liabilities and off-balance sheet positions in

response to prescribed parallel interest rate movements with interest rates floored at zero.

The following table shows the potential before-tax impact of an immediate and sustained 100 basis points increase and 100 basis points

decrease in interest rates on projected 12-month net interest income and the EVE for our structural balance sheet, assuming no subsequent

hedging. Due to the recent increase in interest rates in Canada and the U.S., and the market expectation that a higher interest rate environment

will persist, an immediate downward shock of 100 basis points was applied in the current year, while maintaining a floor on market and client

interest rates at zero at the end of the year. We have continued to provide the impact of a 25 basis point decrease and have not revised prior

period amounts as we believe the impact of a 25 basis points decrease was appropriate due to the low interest rate environment in both Canada

and the U.S. for those periods.

74 CIBC 2022  ANNUAL REPORT

Management’s discussion and analysis

Structural interest rate sensitivity – measures

$ millions (pre-tax), as at October 31  2022   2021

 CAD (1) USD Total CAD (1) USD Total

100 basis point increase in interest rates

Increase (decrease) in net interest income $ 278 $ (7) $ 271 $ 270 $ 134 $ 404

Increase (decrease) in EVE (679) (336) (1,015) (684) (161) (845)

25 basis point decrease in interest rates

Increase (decrease) in net interest income (71) 2 (69) (117) (70) (187)

Increase (decrease) in EVE 151 86 237 161 29 190

100 basis point decrease in interest rates

Increase (decrease) in net interest income (301) 4 (297) n/a n/a n/a

Increase (decrease) in EVE 604 350 954 n/a n/a n/a

(1) Includes CAD and other currency exposures.
n/a Not applicable.

Foreign exchange risk
Structural foreign exchange risk primarily consists of the risk inherent in: (a) net investments in foreign operations (NIFO) due to changes in foreign
exchange rates; and (b) foreign currency denominated RWA and foreign currency denominated capital deductions. This risk, predominantly in
U.S. dollars, is managed using derivative hedges and by funding the investments in matching currencies. We actively manage this position to
ensure that the potential impact on our capital ratios is within an acceptable tolerance in accordance with the policy approved by the CRO, while